

NO. 20-199

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

---

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

---

JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner,

And

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner- Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighteenth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 2  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
BECAUSE PETITIONER IS NOT A “MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL” UNDER 26 U.S.C. §  
107(2).....4

    A. Petitioner does not administer sacraments or conduct worship services because his  
    religious functions are limited to an after-school club and informal weekend  
    gatherings.....6

    B. Whispering Hills Academy is not sufficiently integrated with Whispering Hills  
    Unitarian Church.....8

    C. Petitioner is not ordained, commissioned, or licensed as a minister by the Whispering  
    Hills Unitarian Church.....10

    D. As a teacher of secular subjects and a guidance counselor, Petitioner is not considered  
    a spiritual leader by the Whispering Hills Unitarian Church.....12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
BECAUSE THE PARSONAGE EXEMPTION IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE  
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....14

    A. The parsonage exemption respects the Establishment Clause by reflecting the  
    historical practices of tax exemptions for churches and income exemptions for  
    employees.....15

    B. The parsonage exemption passes constitutional muster under *Lemon* because the  
    exemption has secular legislative purposes, does not advance religion, and does not  
    excessively entangle church and state.....19

1. The Government created the parsonage exemption with the secular legislative purposes of maintaining a separation of church and state and limiting government’s interference with internal church matters.....	20
2. The parsonage exemption does not have the principal or primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion, but merely accommodates religion.....	22
3. The parsonage exemption avoids excessive government entanglement with religion because the Government’s involvement is far more limited than under the housing exemption for secular employees.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Board of Education v. Allen*,  
392 U.S. 236 (1968).....24

*Bingler v. Johnson*,  
394 U.S. 741, (1969).....6

*Colbert v. Comm’r*,  
61 T.C. 449, (1974).....7, 14

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327, 335 (1987).....15

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578, 586-87 (1987).....22

*Eveland v. Erickson*,  
182 N.W. 315, 319 (S.D. 1921).....19

*Fields v. City of Tulsa*,  
753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014).....23

*Flowers v. United States*,  
1981 WL 1928 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 1981).....9, 10

*Gaylor v. Mnuchin*,  
919 F.3d 420, 434 (7th Cir. 2019).....15, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....5, 6, 18, 21, 28

*Immanuel Baptist Church v. Glass*,  
497 P.2d 757, 760 (Okla. 1972).....19

*Kirk v. Comm’r*,  
452 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....11

*Knight v. Comm’r*,  
92 T.C. 199, 204 (1989).....5, 7, 8, 11, 13

*Lawrence v. Comm’r*,  
50 T.C. (1968).....6, 7, 11, 13, 14

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971).....	2, 3, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 680 (1984).....	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 193 (1977).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 790 (1983).....	15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049, (2020).....	5
<i>Salkov v. Comm’r</i> , 46. T.C. 190 (1966).....	8, 12
<i>Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Comm. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472, 474-75 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19, 21
<i>Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501, 517 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Silverman v. Comm’r</i> , 52 T.C. 727 (1972).....	7, 12
<i>Tanenbaum v. Comm’r</i> , 58 T.C. 1 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Toavs v. Comm’r</i> , 67 T.C. 897 (1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 575 (2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	15, 17, 25, 26, 27, 28

<i>Williamson v. Comm’r</i> , 224 F.2d 377, 380 (8th Cir. 1955).....	18
<i>Wingo v. Comm’r</i> , 89 T.C. 922, (1987).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	25

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 107.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 119.....	20, 21, 22, 28

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

Rev. Rul. 72-606, 1972-2 C.B. 78.....	9, 10
Treas. Reg. § 1.107–1(a).....	5
Treas. Reg § 1.1402(c)–5(b).....	5

**SECONDARY SOURCES:**

Justin Butterfield, <i>The Parsonage Exemption Deserves Broad Protection</i> , 16 Tex. Rev Law& Pol. 251(2012).....	17
